	4.10.00			0	08-07-2000			7.21.00			
			ASSIC	1 -]	014247 PATENTS	746 UNL 1-	R SHEI	ET	OPR/FINANCE		
	То: Но	norable	Commissioner of	Patents and T	rademarks:				15114	- 4 N	
		Please	record the attache	the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.						م مسک	
	1.	Name o a)	of conveying party Open Horizon	(ies)					ř J		
	2.	Name a a)	and address of reco Name: Address:	Jahanshah N 2210 Rosco	MOREH	90077		,			
		b)	Name: Address:	Terry M. O 996 Goveno Redwood S		rnia 94065					
	3.	Nature	of conveyance Assignment Security Agreen Other	nent		Merger Change of N License Agr					
			ion Date: Apr	cil 5, 200	)0 (on or	before, a	s evidenc	ed by			
	4.	Applica	ation Number(s) o	r Patent Numl	existe ber(s): 08/93	ence on th	is date)				
The title of the (new) application is:											
	SECURITY SYSTEM FOR EVENT BASED MIDDLEWARE										
	5.	Please	send all correspon	dence concern	ning this (thes	se) documents	to:				
				P.O. Box 52 Palo Alto, C Tel. No.: (4		)	& HUGHES, T	LLP			
	6.	Total n	umber of applicat								
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): §				-							
		$\square$	Enclosed Authorized to be (Order No		Deposit Accou	int No. 50-038	34				
	8.		best of my knowle e copy of the origi			ng information	n is true and c	orrect and an	y attached copy		
r	Date:	4	15/00		1h	L q	LA	<i>/</i>			
05/02/2000		00000256				ond E. Roberts ration No. 38,5					
01 FC:581			40.00 0	X							
	Attorn	ey Doc	ket No. INFOF	2001A			-		vised 01/96)		
								PATENT			

PATENT REEL: 010963 FRAME: 0965

# **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE(S) to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR(S):

ASSIGNOR(S):

<u>Open Horizon</u> Name <u>2180 Sand Hill Road, Suite 300</u> Address <u>Menlo Park, California 94065</u>

<u>A California Corporation</u> Nationality

(if assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO, add the following)

<b>Recorded</b> on	<u>09/17/1997</u>	Reel	<u>8807</u>
		Frame	<u>0298</u>

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

ASSIGNEE(S):

Jahanshah MOREH Name 2210 Roscomare Road Address Los Angeles, California 90077

Citizen of the United States of America Nationality

<u>Terry M. OLKIN</u> Assignor <u>996 Govenors Bay</u> Address Redwood Shores, California 94065

<u>Citizen of the United States of America</u> Nationality

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE(S)

P:\Patents\I's\INFO - Sigaba Corp\INFOP001A\Assign-2.doc

Page 1 of 3

Assignment of Invention - Multiple Inventor

### PATENT REEL: 010963 FRAME: 0966

(complete one of the following)

 $\boxtimes$  the entire right, title and interest

an undivided \_\_\_\_\_\_ percent (\_\_\_\_\_%) interest

for the United States and its territorial possessions

 $\boxtimes$  and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

# SECURITY SYSTEM FOR EVENT BASED MIDDLEWARE

Name of inventor(s) Jahanshah MOREH & Terry M. OLKIN

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. 3.21)

- a) U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
- b) U.S. patent application executed on <u>17 September 1997</u>
- c) U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the aboveentitled invention.

Express mail label no.:

To comply with 37 C.F.R 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR(S) signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.

d)	U.S. application no.	08/932,322	
	filed on <u>17 September 1997</u>		
e)	International application no	. PCT/	1
f)	U.S. patent no	issued	<u></u>

A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fee is being sent separately.

(also check (g), if foreign application(s) is(are) also being assigned)

g) And any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

and in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

P:\Patents\I's\INFO - Sigaba Corp\INFOP001A\Assign-2.doc Page 2 of 3

Assignment of Invention - Multiple Inventor

# PATENT REEL: 010963 FRAME: 0967

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE(S) will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S) and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE(S) or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

Date:

(type of print the name of the above person authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR) TING PRES VDENT NARC A FRIEND

Title

Assignment of Invention - Multiple Inventor

### PATENT REEL: 010963 FRAME: 0968

#### RECORDED: 04/10/2000